
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Rebecca Longbottom (Chair), Jackie Kirk (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Calum Watt and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Rob Marshall, 
Amanda Stanislawski. and Colleen Warren 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 June 2022  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

13 - 22 

4.  Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 

23 - 42 

5.  Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 

43 - 200 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23  
 

201 - 212 

7.  Risk Management Annual Update  
 

213 - 228 

8.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

229 - 246 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  

247 - 248 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

SECTION B 

10.  Risk Management Annual Update - Appendix B  
 

249 - 266 

11.  Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix D  
 

267 - 268 

 



Audit Committee 14 June 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Also in Attendance: Mark Surridge, Mazars, External Auditor 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Matters Arising  
 

Minute Number 68- Annual Governance Statement Monitoring 
 
Members asked whether a summary of the Cyber-attack insurance had been 
circulated to Audit Committee following the last meeting. 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised that once the final insurance was in 
place it would be circulated to Audit Committee members. 
 
Councillor Clarkson referred to problems he had highlighted at the previous meeting 
with British Telecom’s Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) and its effect on monitored 
alarms. He confirmed that BT had since withdrawn the new system following two 
days of monitoring, and Off Com were now investigating. 
 

4.  Annual Internal Audit Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Annual Internal Audit Report to the committee for comments. 

 

b. explained that the purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report as outlined at 

Appendix A was to provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken 

during 2021/22, timed to support the Annual Governance Statement by 

providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk management and 

internal control environment  
 

c. highlighted that: 
 

 The three areas, Governance, Risk, Internal Control and Financial 

Control were working well having no concerns that significantly affected 

3

Item No. 1



the governance framework and successful delivery of the Council 

priorities.  

 Internal control was assessed as performing adequately – some 

improvements were identified over the Council’s Governance, Risk and 

Control Framework. This was due to a number of factors which 

included recovery from coronavirus, similar levels of assurance to last 

year and there were a number of actions that remained to b
[...]
er for 2020/21 as attached at Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b. advised that the Annual Audit Letter 2020/21; although addressed to 

members of the authority was also intended to communicate issues to key 

external stakeholders including members of the public and would be placed 

on the Authority’s website 

 

c. explained that the annual audit itself covered the Statement of Accounts for 

2020/21, the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion, other reporting 

responsibilities and fees 
10



 

d. reported that in summary the External Auditors believed the authority’s 

arrangements were adequately operated.   

Members highlighted that Councils could be accused of keeping back large sums of 
money in reserves and questioned why it was prudent to keep reserves. 
 
Matt Surridge explained that it was important to look at the long-term financial 
sustainability of the organisation. If drawing on reserves would result in the 
organisation being put at risk then it would fall, however, it was appropriate to hold 
reserves to maintain financial sustainability. 
 
Members referred to governance in respect of value for money arrangements and 
commented that it was good to hear that the Audit Committee held management to 
account. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Auditors Report from Mazars including 
members comments be noted. 
 

11.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 

programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 

b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 

 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 

Councillor Hewson suggested that accounts training be opened up to all members 
should they wish to attend. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. An additional item be added to the work programme for the next meeting 

entitled ‘Appointment of External Auditor for Grant Claim’. 

 

2. Audit Committee Effectiveness Training deferred from 6 June 2022 be 

rescheduled into the diary in the near future. 

 
3. Finance Accounts Training be scheduled into members diaries ahead of the 

next Audit Committee meeting, opened up to all members invited to attend. 

 
4. The contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be noted. 

 

11



This page is intentionally blank.



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 19 JULY 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP  

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present an update to the Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions and 

the revised Recommendations/Agreed Action Follow-up Protocol. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report provides a summary of the outstanding actions and progress made on 
implementation.  There are currently 5 High actions and 17 Medium actions 
remaining to be implemented. There are no overdue High Risk Actions or 
outstanding actions for Limited or Low reports.  The attached report provides more 
details of the splits between those overdue, extended and not due and also the 
changes made since the last report to the Audit Committee in March including the 
new actions agreed. 
 

2.2 The Internal Audit Annual report highlighted that there were a high number of 
actions remaining to be implemented.  Many of these had been extended at least 
once since the originally agreed implementation dates.  There are currently 2 High 
and 12 Medium actions which have been extended.  Where actions are not 
implemented the risks identified during the audit remain and increase the risk of 
fraud or error occurring.  We have therefore fully revised the 
Recommendation/Agreed Action Follow-up Protocol to include the requirement for 
authorisation of extensions as well 
[...]
plementation date. 
3.2 Approve acceptance of risk where recommendations are not agreed. 
3.3 Include a review of agreed actions on the DMT agenda at least every 6 months. 
3.4 Ensure Portfolio Holders are made aware of outstanding actions and the reasons for this. 

 
4 Assistant Directors, City Solicitor, Chief Finance Officer will: 

 
4.1 Approve the closing of agreed actions where the action is no longer relevant / has been 

superseded. 
 

Definitions 
 

 Recommendation – Action recommended by the Auditor to rectify the weakness/issue identified. 

 Agreed Action – Action agreed by management to rectify the weakness/issue identified which 
may differ from the recommendation. 

22



AUDIT COMMITTEE                                                                                    19 JULY 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

ROBERT MARSHALL, BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE ANALYST, 
CORPORATE POLICY 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 

To inform Audit Committee that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) has been 
completed and signed off by Leadership (APPENDIX A)  
 

2. Executive summary 

 Key Senior Officers have been asked to contribute to a view of how the council is 
applying its Code of Corporate Governance to its activities, including necessary 
staff and service changes resulting from the pandemic.   
 
Following this investigation officers have concluded that one of the two significant 
governance issues from 2021/22 needs to remain in the 2022/23 AGS as follows: 
 

1. The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements 
 

One of the 2021/22 significant issues is now deemed as mitigated to the extent that 
it is now no longer a significant issue and has already moved to Green status: 
 

2. Vision 2025 needs to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider audience 
in the light of COVID-19 effects  

 
There were no further significant issues identified. 
 
As i
[...]
m 
CPR  Contract Procedure Rules 
CS  City Solicitor 
CX  Chief Executive 
DCLG  Department for Communities and Local Government 
DfT  Department for Transport 
DR  Disaster Recovery 
FPR  Financial Procedure Rules 
GDPR  General Data Protection Regulation 
GLLEP Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
H&S  Health & Safety 
HB  Housing Benefit 
HPS  High Performing Services 
HR  Human Resources 
ICT  Information, Communication Technology 
PIMS  Performance & Management Information System 
LGA  Local Government Authority 
LPMM  Lincoln Project Management Model 
MTFS  Medium Term Financial Strategy 
PIR  Post Implementation Review 
PVP  Protecting Vulnerable People (group) 
RO  Responsible Officer 
RSG  Revenue Support Grant 
TFS  Towards Financial Sustainability 
SM  Service Manager 
VFM  Value for Money 

41



T
his page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19 JULY 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 

2022, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory 
financial statements, for scrutiny. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2021/22 provide a comprehensive 
picture of the Council’s financial circumstances and are compiled to 
demonstrate probity and stewardship of public funds. 
 

2.2 The Council is statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 30th September 
2022.  This date has been extended from the ordinary deadline of 31st July in 
response to a recommendation made by Sir Tony Redmond in his independent 
report into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial 
reporting in local authorities and is intended to reduce the pressure on 
authorities
[...]
NAGEMENT – ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report details the risk management framework adopted by the Council and the risk 

management activity during 2021/22. 
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is presented for Members information. The 
Strategy is based on a risk appetite methodology approach to the management of the 
Council’s risks that reflect the environment in which it operates.   
 

2.2 Due to Covid 19 pandemic there was a need to prioritise resources and some actions 
due in 2021/22 were postponed until 2022/23, these being; 
 

 A review of the Risk Management Strategy and Framework 

 Communication and training on the Risk Management Framework 

 Benchmarking activity with other Lincolnshire Districts 
 

2.3 A key element of the Council’s management of its risks is the development and 
monitoring of the key strategic risks, those which could affect the Council’s ability to 
achieve its priorities during the year.  The Council’s Strategic Risk Register currently 
identifies 12 strategic risks. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Risk management is about controlling, transferring and living with risks so the focus is on 
becoming risk aware, not risk averse. This puts the Council in an informed position to 
make the right decisions and enable us to manage risk. 
 

3.2 
 

Specific elements of Risk Management are outsourced to Lincolnshire County Council’s 
(LCC) Assurance Lincolnshire service in order to provide the level of expertise that we 
require. This includes support in the development of risk management strategies and 
approaches along with access to the County Council’s resources i.e. training, provision 
of documentation, toolkits.  The development and monitoring of the Council’s strategic, 
operational and project risk registers however remains a role that is undertaken by the 


Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 19 July 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
12.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 June 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 

13.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14.  Matters Arising  
 

Minute Number 3 – Matters Arising 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised that the Cyber-attack insurance had 
not yet been implemented. This was due to the requirements of securing the 
insurance and an assessment may be needed to consider the investment compared 
to the level of insurance received.  
 
Minute Number 4 – Annual Internal Audit Report 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised that as of 18 August 2022, the total 
percentage of residents who paid Council Tax by direct debit for property bands A-D 
was 54.4%. The total percentage increased to 65% with the inclusion of property 
bands E-H. 
 
Officers confirmed that residents who did not pay Council Tax by direct debit would 
remain eligible for the Council Tax rebate. 
 
 
 

15.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions and 
revised Recommendations/Agreed Action Follow-up Protocol 
 

b) referred to Appendix A attached to the report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the 
current position 

 
c) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 



Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. 
 
Thanks was given to officers by Jane Nellist who commented that it was positive to 
see an improvement in the process with more actions and recommendations agreed 
within deadlines. 
 
Question: Would risk register information contained within the Western Growth 
Corridor (Governance) recommendation at page 19 of the report be made available 
to members? 
 
Response: It was not within the Committee’s terms of reference to bring the 
information to Audit Committee. 
 
Positive acknowledgement of the recommendation/agreed action follow up protocol 
layout was noted. In addition, members commented that the reasons for extension 
and procedures in place were exceptional. 
 
The Chair gave thanks for a well written and thorough report and suggested the 
inclusion of an annual revision date. It was added that under section 2.2 of the 
recommendation/agreed action follow up protocol, some audit committees did not 
leave it as long as twelve months to receive verbal updates from service managers. 
 
It was noted that under section 1.5 of the protocol, a report for directors of all 
outstanding actions would be added to the next DMT meeting agenda on at least a 6 
monthly basis.  
 
Comments were received regarding the wording of section 3.1 of the protocol. 
Members shared concerns that interpretation of the wording suggested an extension 
would be an automatic process. Officers confirmed that a review of the wording 
would take place. 
 
Question: If the Committee agreed to an annual revision date, could this be brought 
forward if necessary? 
 
Response: Officers were happy with an annual revision date and confirmed that if 
anything changed, revision could occur sooner. 
 
Members recognised that regular work ensured recommendations and 
implementations occurred and were evidenced. Officers confirmed that a verbal 
update could be expected from the relevant service manager at 12 months if 
recommendation and implementations were still outstanding. In addition, the report 
would come before the Committee at every other meeting automatically. 
 
Question: If Members agreed the changes, how will knowledge of implementation 
be made known? 
 
Response: Internal Audit would check implementation. 
 
Question: How have previous changes been checked? 
 
Response: Historically, this occurred through the use of a monitoring sheet. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Recommendation/Agreed Action Follow-Up Protocol be 
agreed subject to an annual review of twelve months and revision to the wording at 
section 3.1. 



 
16.  Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform Audit committee that the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) had been completed and signed off by Leadership 
 

b. highlighted that officers had concluded that one of the two significant 
governance issues from 2021/22 needed to remain in the 2022/23 AGS;  
 

 The Disaster Recovery plan in place for IT arrangements. 
 

c. explained that one of the significant issues was now deemed as mitigated to 
the extent that it was no longer a significant issue and had already moved to 
green status: 
 

 Vision 2025 needed to be re-profiled and communicated to a wider 
audience in light of COVID-19 effects. 

 
d. recommended that Audit Committee reviewed the contents of the Final 

Annual Governance Statement with a view to monitoring progress on the 
significant issue identified over the coming year. 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 
Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
 
Thanks was given to Officers for detailed information at section 3.6 to the report. 
 
Question: Reference was made to the LPMM process at section 3.6 to the report. 
What is the process based on? 
 
Response: The LPMM (Lincoln Project Management Model) process was based on 
the principles of PRINCE and adapted for use by Local Government. Adaptations in 
recent years made it less cumbersome and more user friendly. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the need for adaption of PRINCE as a national 
recognition and standardised methodology. In addition, queries were raised 
regarding the impact of Covid-19 as issues were present prior to the pandemic for 
approximately five years. Officers confirmed that issues arose from central resource 
capacity. Projects were managed at various different directorates and as such, 
project management occurred at different levels, not through a central team.  
 
It was added that there would be proposals for the project register to cease being 
used and theme groups under Vision 2025 were suspended due to Covid-19. 
Officers confirmed that issues experienced in the previous five years were not 
caused by the same reason every year. Officers concluded comments by adding that 
it was not a wide scale issue and did not cause a governance issue. 
 
Comments were made regarding a lack of central resource capacity when carrying 
out projects such as the energy rebate with concerns shared of limited capacity. 
 



Question: If a further grant scheme were to be approved later in the year and staff 
were removed from substantive posts to implement schemes, is capacity sustainable 
in the long term? 
 
Response: New burdens funding of £59,000 had been received from the 
Government to assist with the implementation of the Council Tax rebate scheme. A 
percentage of the funds would support IT and postage with the remaining funds 
allocated to staffing costs. In the absence of agency staff, implementation would be 
carried out by existing staff working overtime. It was noted that resources were 
strained. 
 
Question: Would the lack of resource cause existing staff to burnout in the medium 
to long term? 
 
Response: It was not mandatory for staff to participate in overtime. The potential 
would be for reconsideration of work in relevant service areas to ensure 
prioritisation. 
 
Question: Very little governance was suggested as part of the process at section 
3.6, paragraph b of the report. Should it be considered a more significant issue and 
should it come back on the register? 
 
Response: Professional consideration was given to governance by the Chief 
Executive, Monitoring Officer, Chief Finance Officer and Leader of the Council and it 
was not considered a significant issue in this case. It was confirmed the issue would 
be raised at the next meeting of the Executive. 
 
It was stated that further to page 31 of the Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 
(AGS) at appendix A to the report, strength may be needed due to the current health 
impacts experienced by the United Lincoln Hospitals Trust (ULHT) 
 

Question: Approximately 46% of residents did not use direct debit payment for 

Council Tax. Further to proposed activities under core principle D of the AGS, what 

consideration had been given to those without the capacity for online use? 

Response: As part of One Council, we try to encourage direct debit payments by 

default. However, there is a recognition that some individuals choose not to or aren’t 

able to access the internet and online services. It was added that a telephone 

number remains operable and would be a suitable alternative to access services. 

Members commented that the wording of the AGS suggested a pressure to go 

online. Officers confirmed that it was suggestive of forms not currently online at 

present that could be. 

Question: Further to section 1.5 of the AGS, has health and safety been carried out 

to support employees in working from home to support their health and wellbeing? 

Response: DSE has been undertaken on home working activities. 

The Chair added that previously, numbered bullet points made the report easier to 

follow. Members agreed and requested spaces between paragraphs and bullet 

points. 

 



RESOLVED that the contents of the Final Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

with a view to monitoring progress on the significant issue identified over the coming 

year be agreed. 

 
17.  Statement of Accounts 2021/22  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year which ended 
31 March 2022, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in 
the statutory financial statements for scrutiny 

 
b. highlighted the summary of key issues within the below areas in the Financial 

Statements: 
 

 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 The Balance Sheet 

 Cross Cutting Key Issues 
 

c. recommended that Audit Committee scrutinise the draft Statement of 
Accounts 
 

d. invited members questions and comments. 
 

Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
 
NOTE: - Officers wished it to be noted there was a typing error at section 4.2.2 to the 
report. The correct figure should read 2.668. 
 
Members commented that historical documents would be checked by external 
auditors. Council figures would be imputed to a standardised document. 
 
Question: It is stated at section 4.3.6 to the report, that rates are no longer 
compared to the LIBID rates which ceased in December 2021. Are rates being 
compared using SONIA? 
 
Response: Work was ongoing with Reassure Management providers to assess if 
SONIA will be used as a benchmark measure for investments. 
 
Comments were received that if we saw the same change next year, liquidity issues 
could arise if the ratio changed from 1.5 to 1.3. Officers confirmed that exceptional 
fluctuations had been experienced over the previous two years. This was a result of 
grant monies received from the Government whereby funds were received in one 
financial year but not used until the next financial year. Therefore, it appears as a 
liability as it remains. 
 
Question: What would be the cost of transferring a number of investments to save 
money instead of using a bank overdraft? 
 
Response: A fluctuation of £7m would ordinarily not be expected. Interests have not 
been high recently with an amount of variations. The balance sheet showed issues 
which made comparisons difficult. 
 
Comment: The report states a lone stock loss of 3% and no requirement for a 
qualified accountant on the Audit Committee. 



 
Response: Lone stock made the Council a Public Interest entity which would 
necessitate a higher level of external audit. This would facilitate an annual 
expenditure of approximately £5000 in audit fees. The cost was considered in 
comparison to the return and the decision was taken to dispose of the stock. The 
loss of a qualified accountant on the Audit committee would show in next years 
finances. 
 
Members noted a spelling error on page 58 of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
under Performance. The correct spelling of the second bullet point should read ‘extra 
care facility’. Officers noted the comment and advised that it would be changed as 
part of the audit. 
 
Members noted at page 150 of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 under Note 38 – 
Related Parties, the date printed was incorrect. The report incorrectly listed the 
members appointed for 2022/23, instead of 2021/22. Officers noted the comment 
and agreed. 
 
Question: Is it a statutory requirement to disclose remuneration to senior employees 
and does that increase with the rate of inflation? 
Response: Disclosure is a statutory requirement and there are limits in place for 
increases for a number of years. 
 
Question: Under Note 4 at page 104, there was a decrease of 16% in the Council’s 

share (40%) of the balance of business rates appeals amounting to £0.381m. What 

is the grand total, after considering the Covid grant, to make up the shortfall?  

Response: As time approaches for the next revaluation, the number of outstanding 

appeals reduces. When provisions are set aside for appeals, an external company is 

instructed to provide an assessment to determine threats and those that have been 

settled are removed. Therefore, there would be a slow decrease until the next 

revaluation whereby it would increase. The revaluation is carried out every three 

years.  

Question: Does the Council still receive £1m bonus for business rates relief? 

Response: The previous Secretary of State announced there would be a 

Consultation over the summer, announced at the AGL conference before his 

resignation but we do not know whether the bonus for business rates relief would 

continue. The assumption is that we will loose the resource but nothing has been 

confirmed. Therefore, financial planning becomes difficult. 

 
RESOLVED that the draft Statement of Accounts be received and comments made 
by the Committee be noted. 
 

18.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 



c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 

Thanks was given to Amanda Stanislawski for the advance publication of the work 

programme for 2022/23. It was noted that the item would come before every 

committee meeting and there had been a small number of changes since last 

presentation. 

 

Members requested the formatting of alphabetised bullet points to include spaces in 

future publications. Officers noted comments. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 

noted. 

 
e. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 

programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

f. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 
work programme 

 
g. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information 
 

h. invited members’ questions and comments: 
 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

19.  Risk Management Annual Update  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. reported on the risk management framework adopted by the council and risk 
management activity during 2021/22  

 
b. advised that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy was presented for 

members information, had recently been reviewed based on a risk appetite 
methodology approach to the management of the Council’s risks, to reflect 
the environment in which it operated  
 

c. explained that due to Covid-19 pandemic there was a need to prioritise 
resources and some actions had due in 2021/22 were postponed until 
2022/23, these were: 
 

 A review of the Risk Management Strategy and Framework  

 Communication and training on the Risk Management Framework  

 Benchmarking activity with other Lincolnshire Districts 
 

d. advised that a key element of the Council’s management of its risks involved 
the development and monitoring of the key strategic risks which could affect 
the Council’s ability to achieve its priorities during the year; the Council’s 



Strategic Risk Register currently identified twelve strategic risks as detailed 
within the report and associated appendices  

 
e. outlined the framework of the risk management strategy in further detail, 

covering the following main topic areas:  
 

 Risk Management Strategy  

 Formulation of the Strategic Risk Register (Appendix A)  

 Formulation of the Directorate (Operational) Risk Registers  

 Training  

 Risk Management Benchmarking  

 Greater Lincolnshire Risk Management Group  

 Internal Audit  
 

f. reported that an Internal Audit of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements undertaken during 2021/22 had concluded that the overall level 
of assurance opinion was substantial.  

 
g. requested members’ consideration on the content of the report.  

 
Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
Question: In future Committee meetings, would it be possible to formally note a 

report and proceed with business in full under part B, exempt information? 

Response: The format of meetings would depend on the minutes of the meeting 

and whether questions fall under the domain of public information. 

The Chair confirmed that agenda items 7 and 10 would be considered in 

collaboration with a distinction made between questions that fall within the public 

domain of information and information exempt under part B. 

 

Members noted on page 215 under ‘cyber attacks’, a correction to ‘Vision 2025’ from 

‘Vision 2020’ was needed. There were outstanding issues with IT at Hamilton House. 

Officers confirmed that the previous risk management strategy was to be reviewed 

and as such, changes would be made when reviewed. 

 

Members noted that risk review was overdue by one year. Officers confirmed that 

due to Covid-19 and resource capacity, it had not yet been carried out. As a Council, 

we worked collaboratively with Lincolnshire County Council and neither have had 

capacity. Work is due to commence over the coming months. 

 
RESOLVED that the risk management framework adopted by the Council and the 
risk management activity undertaken during the year 2021/22 be noted.  
 

20.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period April 2022 to June 2022, as 
detailed at Appendix A 
 



b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards 
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. invited questions and comments 
 
Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
 
Question: With consideration given to already being behind, is the plan achievable? 
 
Response: We will not have the staff in place by September and therefore, the plan 
will not be achievable in the current form. A revised plan will come before the 
Committee. 
 
Members noted the issues and difficulties in recruitment and appointing new staff. In 
addition, the issue of national shortage was considered. 
 
Question: Can third party organisation take on extra resource if needed? 
 
Response: Yes and there agencies that can be used. In addition, capacity at Lincoln 
County Council can be considered for use. 
 
Question: Two areas of improvement were identified under substantial assurance, 
income fees and charges at page 235 of the Internal Audit Progress Report. Would 
the areas of improvement cause a significant increase in workload? 
 
Response: A significant increase in workload was not anticipated. 
 
Members commented on the retention of green stickers, held securely by the printer. 
Officers confirmed that the Council retain a number. Comments received on the 
need for officers to verify stock before destruction at the end of the year as the 
design changed yearly. It was concluded that comments should be referred to Steve 
Bird, Assistant Director of Communities and Street Scene as a subject within his 
remit.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued 
 

21.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
22.  Risk Management Annual Update - Appendix B  

 
Only Appendix B Strategic Risk Register was contained here as exempt information. 
 

23.  Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix D  
 

Only Appendix D Internal Audit Progress Report was contained here as exempt 
information. 
 


